Portland Township Ionia County, MI P.O. Box 314 Portland, MI 48875 Portlandtownship.org

The Portland Township board met on Tuesday, August 15, 2023 at 6pm at the Portland Township Hall for the August 2023 board meeting. Supervisor Jensen called the meeting to order, the Pledge of Allegiance was recited. All board members were in attendance.

Trustee VanLente motioned to approve the July 2023 meeting minutes seconded by Trustee Simon and carried.

Assessor Kohagen gave his monthly report.

Zoning Administrator Schneider covered his monthly report. The Township of Portland Municipal Ordinance violation bureau was noted for future matters. Trustee VanLente motioned to authorize Mr. Schneider to move forward with the court order for the Maple Rd. matter seconded by Trustee Simon and carried.

Treasurer Schneider noted the account balances. There were 11 fire runs for July 2023. The Sunset ridge lots were given (445). The Township's audit has been started.

Supervisor Jensen gave his monthly report.

Trustee Simon motioned to authorize the Metro Act Right of Way permit agreement with AT&T (5 yrs.) seconded by Trustee VanLente and carried.

The board will wait on additional information for cost and application of the Still Meadows chip/fog/seal project before any action will be taken.

Trustee Simon motioned to pay the bills presented by Clerk Keilen seconded by Trustee VanLente and carried.

Supervisor Jensen motioned to adjourn at 7pm seconded by Trustee Simon and carried.

Charlene Keilen Portland Township Clerk